ever, the adjustment may change the estimates of mean SAT
trends at single stations or even in regional scale and may lead
to an overestimate of the warming rates for the stations or the
regions. This phenomenon were pointed out in previous stud-
ies (Hansen et al. 2001; Menne et al. 2009; Ren et al. 2010)
but have not been exclusively examined. Winkler et al. (1981)
found, however, that the homogeneity-adjusted SAT data
depict a larger UHI intensity and UHI extent in the urban area
of Minneapolis–St. Paul, Minnesota. They adjusted the data
inhomogeneities induced by changes in observational time
and station location. Our analysis for Huairou station in this
paper shows that the increased warming rates as estimated

a

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

b

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

1960 1970 1980 1990 2000 2010

Original Adjusted Reference

Te
m

pe
ra

tu
re

 (

 )

Year

Fig. 4 The annual mean Tmax (a) and Tmin (b) of original and
adjusted data series at Huairou station and of reference series during
1960–2008. The solid straight lines denote linear trends

Table 2 The mean and variance
of annual Tmin and Tmax of
Huairou station before and after
adjustment during 1960–2008
(degrees Centigrade)

Before adjustment After adjustment Difference

Tmin Mean 6.683 5.306 −1.377

Variance 0.339 0.577 0.238

Tmax Mean 17.561 17.290 −0.271

Variance 0.542 0.629 0.087

L. Zhang et al.

from the homogeneity-adjusted data series compared with the
original data series mainly result from the recovery of the
urban warming trends. The regained warming trends, espe-
cially for the annual mean Tmin, are caused by enhanced
urban effect near the first location of the city station, which
now has been located in the center of the built-up areas due to
the urbanization. The overall trend and the urban effect in the
annual mean Tmax series also increase after the homogeniza-
tion, but the changes are much smaller.

Figure 6 gives a conceptual illustration of the effects of